
 
 

 

 

 

AGENDA REPORTS PACK  

 
Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, London E8 1EA 

 

  

 
Contact: Peter Gray 

Governance Services  
Tel: 020 8356 3326 
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Tim Shields  
Chief Executive  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The press and public are welcome to attend  
this meeting 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Board Membership and Additional Attendees 

Board Members 

Deputy Mayor Feryal Clark 
Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member, Health, 

Social care, Transport and Parks (Chair) 

Dr Mark Rickets 
Chair, City and Hackney Clinical 

Commissioning Group (Vice-Chair)  

Dr Navina Evans  
Chief Executive, East London Foundation 
Trust  

Rupert Tyson  
Chair, Hackney Healthwatch   
 

Raj Radia  

Chair, Local Pharmaceutical Committee  

Tracey Fletcher 
Chief Executive, Homerton University 

Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

Alistair Wallace  
Health and Social Care Forum 

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble 
Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Education, Young People and Children’s 
Social Care  

Anne Canning  

Group Director, Children, Adults and 

Community Health, Hackney Council 

Dr Sandra Husbands  
Director of Public Health 

David Maher 
Managing Director, City and Hackney 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

Laura Sharpe 
GP Confederation 

 

Independent Advisers 

Jim Gamble 
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding 

Children Board 

Adi Cooper 
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding Adult 

Board 

 

Additional Attendees 

Moira Griffiths 
Group Care and Support Director, Family 

Mosaic Better Homes Partnership  

Jackie Brett 
Health and Social Care Forum  
 

Sonia Davis 
Chief Inspector, Metropolitan Police 

Ida Scoullos 

Community Empowerment Network 

Peter Gray 
Governance Services 
Hackney Council 

 

 

  

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 

 
 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence   

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  1 - 4 

3   Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate   

4   New Member of the Health and Wellbeing Board  

To note that Dr Sandra Husbands (Director of Public Health) is now a 
member of the Board.  

5   Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2018/19  5 - 74 

6   Developing a local response to the NHS Long Term Plan  75 - 92 

7   Decommissioning of Pharmacy Minor Ailments Service and 
Medicines Optimisation Service - Question (Verbal)  

 

8   Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session  93 - 96 

9   Any other business that the Chair considers urgent   

10   Dates of Future Meetings  

- 25 March 2020 
- 08 July 2020 (Provisional)  
- 10 September 2020 (Provisional)  
- 11 November 2020 (Provisional)  

Item No Title Page No 



 

 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS 

Hackney Council’s Code of Conduct applies to all Members of the Council, the Mayor and 
co-opted Members.  
 
This note is intended to provide general guidance for Members on declaring interests. 
However, you may need to obtain specific advice on whether you have an interest in a 
particular matter. If you need advice, you can contact: 
 

 The Director of Legal 

 The Legal Adviser to the committee; or 

 Governance Services. 
 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before the 
meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take.  

1.  Do you have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter on the 
agenda or which is being considered at the meeting? 

You will have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter if it:  
 

i. relates to an interest that you have already registered in Parts A and C of the Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of you or your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if 
they were your spouse/civil partner; 

 
ii. relates to an interest that 
[...]
es a motion to exclude the press and public then in order to 
consider confidential or exempt information, all recording must cease and all 
recording equipment must be removed from the meeting room. The press and public 
are not permitted to use any means which might enable them to see or hear the 
proceedings whilst they are excluded from a meeting and confidential or exempt 
information is under consideration. 
 
Providing oral commentary during a meeting is not permitted. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
FS 566728 



 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH MARCH, 2019 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Deputy Mayor Clark (Nee Demirci) (Hackney 
Council) in the Chair  

 Dr Mark Rickets (Vice Chair), (Chair, City and 
Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr  
Navina Evans (Chief Executive, East London 
Foundation Trust), Rupert Tyson (Chair, Hackney 
Healthwatch), Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble 
(Hackney Council), Anne Canning (Group Director, 
Children, Adults and Community Health), David 
Maher (Managing Director, City and Hackney CCG), 
Catherine Pelley (Homerton University Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust), Alistair Wallace (Social 
Care Forum)    

  
  

Officers in Attendance:  Jane Taylor,  Matt Clack, Jack Gooding (Hackney 
 Public Health), Peter Gray (Hackney Governance)  

  
Also in Attendance:  Alicia Weston (Founder of Bags of Taste)  and  

Linda Green and  Jim Farley (Founder of Bags of 
Taste) 

  
1 Welcome and Introductions  

 
1.1    The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and those present introduced 
themselves. 
 
2 Apologies for absence  
 
2.1   Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Tracy Fletcher. Kim Wright  
and Laura Sharpe.  
 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate  

 
3.1   There were no declarations of interest.  
 
4 New Members on the Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
4.1    The chair welcomed Rubert Tyson (Hackney Healthwatch) to his first meeting of 
the Board. She reported that Dr Sue Milner had been appointed as interim Director of 
Public Health at Hackney Council and would become a member of the Board.  
 
5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
5.1   The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 6th March, 2019  

6 Community Voice  
 
6.1    Jon Williams introduced this section of the meeting and the work of the 
organisation ‘Bags of Taste’, whose purpose was to change the diets of people who 
either are in or who face food poverty away from being dependent on highly 
processed and takeaway foods to regularly cooking good, tasty, home-cooked food for 
themselves and their families and stressed the positive impact on the lives of 
participants.  He told the Board of the big challenges involved in prevention. 
  
6.2   Linda Green and Jim Farley told the Board of their experience with of Bags of 
Taste.  Jim told the Board that he attended on a course with the organisation and was 
now a volunteer.  He had been reliant on take away food and was surprised at how 
easy it was to cook food.  He now regularly shopped and cooked food. He told the 
Board of his resultant weight loss.  Linda told the Board that she had had got so much 
from the experience with Bags of Taste and as a result now loved cooking and 
shopping. She told the Board of the value of cooking from scratch and the fact that 
she had made financial savings as a result. 
  
6.3    Alicia Weston (Founder of Bags of Taste) Alicia told the Board of the positive 
impact on participants with their lives changing for the better, building a community 
with a diverse mix of people. 
  
6.4   The Board considered this to be a positive initiative and asked what support 
could be offered to assist the work of the organisation. Alicia told the Board that 
funding was a key issue for the organisation and that there were difficulties around 
getting referrals.  Dr Navina Evans referred to the need for services in this area to 
have measurable outcomes in place.   
  
7 Prevention work stream update  

 
7.1   Jayne Taylor introduced the report providing an overview of the Prevention work 
stream’s key priorities and current programme of work. The report considered how the 
work of the Prevention work stream could be aligned with and inform the new Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Hackney continued to be one of the most deprived 
Boroughs with problems around areas such as smoking and obesity with the latter 
being more of a problem. Jayne Taylor told the Board of the reliance on working with 
wider partners. She referred the Board to the key prevention work streams as follows: 
 

 Reduce the harms from the main preventable causes of poor health  

 Take early action to avoid or delay future poor health  

 Support and enable people to manage their own health and wellbeing  
 
In relation to making every contact count a two year programme of work was being 
developed to scope, co-design, test and embed a local approach to this across 
Hackney and the City.   
 
7.2    The Chair referred to the importance of producing performance data. Anne 
Canning told the Board that the Outcomes Framework now had a more refined 
dashboard. The Board stressed the importance of work on air quality in the Borough, 
working locally with partners.   
 
 
 

Page 2



Wednesday, 6th March, 2019  

AGREED:  
 
To note the report 
 
8 Integrated Commissioning  Governance Review  

 
8.1   Devora Wolfson introduced the report and told the Board that a strategy had 
been agreed, together with objectives and the vision. She told the Board that a 
strategy had been agreed with work ongoing on outcomes and that the aim was to 
have more cohesion among the work streams with standard ways of dealing with risk 
and positive engagement of residents. The governance structure was split into three 
layers: the integrated Commissioning Board, the Transformation Board making 
recommendations to the ICB in r
[...]
abuse 
and neglect. It introduced new safeguarding duties for local authorities including: leading a 
multi-agency local adult safeguarding system; making or causing enquiries to be made 
where there is a safeguarding concern; carrying out Safeguarding Adults Reviews; 
arranging for the provision of independent advocates; and hosting Safeguarding Adults 
Boards. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Raynor.griffiths@hackney.gov.uk


1.3  In setting out a statutory requirement for Safeguarding Adults Boards for the first time, the 
Care Act 2014 established three core duties for those Boards: The Board must: 

a) Publish a strategic plan for each financial year that sets out how it will meet its 
main objectives and what the members will do to achieve this. 
 

b) Conduct any Safeguarding Adults Reviews as may be required. 
 

c) Publish an annual report detailing what the SAB has done during the year to 
achieve our main objectives and implement its strategic plan. 
 

This annual report is provided in line with this requirement. 
 
Current Position 
 
Key achievements 2018/19 
 
2.1 In line with its strategy, the key achievements for the Board in 2018/19 include:  
 

1) Prioritising co-production and engagement with service users and residents by setting 
up a task and finish group to plan how to obtain their views on safeguarding related 
matters. The task and finish group produced a service user newsletter and also co-
produced posters on a financial abuse awareness campaign. The Board received 
positive feedback from those that co-produced the work, who were happy to see that the 
Board had implemented their suggestions  

2) Utilising our safeguarding champions to help us raise awareness of safeguarding across 
community groups in the City and Hackney. Refugee and migrant communities, African 
Muslim groups, women and adults with no recourse to public funds were specifically 
targeted by our Champions 

3) Published two Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARs), regarding Hackney residents, 
helping us identify what we need to do better to support adults at risk of abuse and 
neglect in the community 

4) Held a staff forum to help us understand where staff have improved their safeguarding 
and what further actions they need the CHSAB to take to support us 

5) Asked our partners to audit their safeguarding performance internally. A total of 26 
organisations across the City and Hackney completed an audit and the findings were 
used to help the Board identify our priorities for 2019/20 

6) Ensured that relevant actions from SARs are included in the health and social care 

transformation agenda and neighbourhood model in the City and Hackney 

7) The Board arranged an Inter-Board Transitional Safeguarding workshop in response to 

concerns about young people’s vulnerability as they reach adulthood where 

safeguarding services are not always available to them 

8) The Quality Assurance Framework (QAF) was developed by the QAF task and finish 

group to obtain qualitative information to the Board’s decisions 

 
Areas for further development   
 
2.2 The Board will continue to progress work around the following actions that were initiated in 

2018/19: 
 
1) Efforts were made to hear directly from people who have experienced safeguarding 

services, unfortunately we were not been successful in achieving this 
2) Work around modern day slavery and recording guidelines remains on-going and has 

not yet been finalised Page 6



3) Work to provide assurance to the Board that processes are in place to safeguard people 
who have care and support needs and are homeless, this was carried forward into 
2019/20.  

 
 
Data sets for 2018/19 
 
2.3 The key data was collected in relation to safeguarding for London Borough of Hackney: 

 1,392 concerns were raised, which led to 477 s42 enquiries and 285 ‘other’ enquiries, 
where an enquiry may be carried out at the discretion of the Local Authority if a person 
does not meet the requirements 
[...]
ase referral identified that there were a number of agencies  
involved in providing care to Ms Q and that there may have been a lack of 
effective multi-agency working to manage identified risks to Ms Q’s, including 
self-neglect.

Objective of the Review

The objective of the Review was to inform multi-agency practice when working 
with people who are less able to engage with care and support services by 
identifying where relevant: 

o  Repeated patterns of service provision that previous CHSAB SARs  
have identified

o  New learning identified in addition to the findings of previous  
CHSAB SARs

o  Areas where service provision has improved in relation to previous 
CHSAB SARs

Ms Q died before the previous 4 SARs had been published. The learning 
identified therefore was similar to the previous SARs. Full details of the SAR 
can be found: https://hackney.gov.uk/CHSAB-sars

Ms F

Case Outline

Ms F was a 44 year old woman living with her younger adult son and daughter. 
Her son had cerebral palsy and a 24 hour live in carer. Her daughter was 
reported to have had a mild learning disability and recent diagnosis of multiple 
sclerosis. 

Mrs F was confined to a profiling bed due to her reduced mobility. She was 
transferred via hoist and unable to sit up for long periods due to reduced  
head and trunk control. She required assistance with eating and drinking, 
managing continence, and other daily activities. Her communication was 
challenging due to dysarthria, which is a speaking difficulty. She had capacity 
to make decisions and consented to the safeguarding process and to a  
referral for a SAR. 

Page 24



City & Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 

15

Annual Report 2018-2019

The SAR Case Referral identified:

o  Ms F’s mattress deflated and took 7 days to fix causing Mrs F to suffer 
significant harm; specifically she incurred a pressure sore and was 
hospitalised for a significant period of time

o  Agencies or professionals in contact with Mrs F did not
[...]
                               

Page 76



The NHS Long Term Plan

How we plan to deliver on 
our commitments

January 2020

1

Simon Hall

Director of Transformation

P
age 77



NHS Long Term Plan 

• The NHS Long Term Plan was published in January 2019 and sets 
out an ambitious vision for the NHS over the next ten years and 
beyond. 

• It outlines how the NHS will give everyone the best start in life; 
deliver world-class care for major health problems, such as cancer 
and heart disease, and help people age well

• We have been working locally to plan how we will deliver the Long 
Term Plan’s commitments over the next five years. We are calling 
this our Strategy Delivery Plan (SDP)

• On 15 November we submitted our document to NHS England as a 
draft because of the pre-election purdah period.

• This draft is now on our website www.eastlondonhcp.nhs.uk/ourplans/
to allow people the opportunity to have their say on the content. 

• A summary version is in development and will be shared online. 

P
age 78



Engagement On The Plan

• The plan is a working document, and we are also 
developing a plain English summary and easy read 
version 

• Undertaking formal engagement on our LTP response at 
key stakeholder meetings: ELHCP and CCG forums, 
Health & Wellbeing Boards, Integrated Care Partnerships, 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Provider Boards 

• Reviewing our commitments across the LTP and 
developing tailored engagement plans for our 
programmes

• A rolling lunch and learn programme for CCG staff, to be 
extended to provider and local authority teams

• Engagement through an ELHCP public newsletter and the 
launch of a regular stakeholder briefing

P
age 79



Delivery and reporting

• Agree an accountability framework with each part 
of our ICS in order that we are all clear on what is 
being delivered where

• Work more closely with our elected 
representatives, particularly to secure integrated 
service delivery and to provide independent 
scru
[...]
s are assessed at 6 months* Acute >60% 23/24 N

ER1 People supported by NHS Diabetes Prevention Programme Diabetes Varies by CCG Y

EP1 One Year Survival from Cancer Cancer Set by CA Y

EP2 Proportion of cancers diagnosed at stages 1 or 2 Cancer Set by CA Y

EQ1 Still birth rate LMS TBC Y

EQ2 Neo-natal mortality rate LMS TBC Y

EQ3
Percentage of women placed on a maternity continuity of care 

pathway
LMS TBC Y

EQ Brain Injury Rate LMS Undefined Y

15

It is expected that there will be compliance against this trajectory from 20/21 onwards.  There will 

be a review of reporting on this metric via the stroke database (SNAP), as well a review of post-

discharge stroke pathways and service capacity, to provide assurance of future compliance against 

this metric.

*

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

 
 

Date: 14 January 2019 

Subject:  Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session   

Report From: Session Facilitator   

Summary: 
The Outcome report of the Health and Wellbeing 
development Session in September 2019 is attached.    

Recommendations: 
To note the report 

Contacts: 
Session Facilitator  

 
 
 

 
 
Financial Considerations 

  Non applicable  

 

 

 

 Legal Considerations 
 
 Non applicable     

  

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Outcome report 
Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session  
18th September 2019  

 

The Chair opened the development session, stating that there was need to consider the future role 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  She referred to a lean HWB membership in Hackney with a good 
reputation.  She considered that the joint needs assessment should be within the remit of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. She referred to the fact that currently there was much duplication this area. 
 

Expectations of the Development Session  

 To gain clarity of purpose/sense of direction  

 To decide what level of power
[...]
n two 
more sessions. One to decide what and a second to detail how. 

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2018/19
	CHSAB Annual Report 2018-19 v4

	6 Developing a local response to the NHS Long Term Plan
	Final 2 ELHCP LTP Response - How We Plan To Deliver On Our Commitments

	8 Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session
	Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session - 18th September 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2020 
 
Present:  
 

Mayor Philip Glanville (Chair) (Hackney Council)   

Dr Mark Rickets (Vice Chair), (Chair, City and  
Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr   
Navina Evans (Chief Executive, East London  
Foundation Trust), Rupert Tyson  
(Chair, Hackney Healthwatch), Deputy Mayor  
Anntoinette Bramble (Hackney Council), Anne  
Canning (Group Director, Children, Adults and  
Community Health), David Maher (Managing  
Director, City and Hackney CCG), Catherine Pelley 
 (Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation  
Trust), Raj Radia (Chair, Local Pharmaceutical  
Committee), Laura Sharpe (GP Confederation),  
Dr Sandra Husbands (Director of Public Health)  

 

  
Also in Attendance:  Mark Scott (Deputy Director of Transformation    

 PMO, ELCP, Jon Williams (Hackney Healthwatch)   
 Peter Gray (Governance – Hackney) 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1    Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf Dr Mark Rickets and Alistair 
Wallace for lateness  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
2.1   The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.  
 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate  
 
3.1   There were no declarations of interest.  
 
4 New Member of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
4.1   Mayor Glanville welcomed Dr Sandra Husbands (Director of Public Health) as a 
member of the Health and Wellbeing Board. Sandra Husbands told the Board that she 
had most recently work in Wales but was a native of Hackney. She was now in post 
for three months.  
 
5 Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2018/19  
 
5.1   Anne Canning presented the City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 
Annual report. She paid tribute to the work of Adi Copper who was unable to attend 
the meeting. She referred to the Safeguarding Board as effective and working well.  
Anne Canning told the Board that one third of enquiries had led to a section 42 inquiry. 
She stressed the importance of those accessing the service to feel confident in doing 



Tuesday, 14th January, 2020  

so. Three quarters of those spoken to had confirmed that their needs had been met by 
the service. Seeking feedback on services was a high priority and the general 
statistics had improved. One of the key roles of the Board was to be involved when 
things go wrong.   
 
5.2   Anne Canning referred the Board to the SAR referrals in 1918/19 of Ms Q and 
Ms F. In the case of MS Q the SAR referral identified that a number of agencies had 
been involved in providing care to Ms Q and that there may have been a lack of 
effective agency work in managing identified risk to Ms Q including self-neglect. Ms 
F’s mattress had deflated and it had taken 7 days to fix, causing her significant harm. 
The risks to Ms F had not been recognised. Anne Canning referred the Board to the 
death of Mr S in a Bus Shelter in the Borough.      
 
5.3    Anne Canning stressed the need to get the message on safeguarding out into 
the Community. Safeguarding champions in the community were working to raise 
awareness of safeguarding across community groups in the City and Hackney. There 
had been a number of workshops on this with champions attending the safeguarding 
board. Two Safeguarding Adults Reviews had been published regarding Hackney 
residents, helping the Council to identify what needed to be improved on to support 
adults at risk of abuse and neglect in the community.  
 
5.4   Anne Canning told the Board that work on modern-day slavery and recording 
guidelines remained on-going and had not yet been finalised. The focus of the modern 
day slavery group was to raise awareness about this issue and provide training.   
 
5.5   Jon Williams told the Board that discussing safeguarding with the public 
remained a challenge and that the public felt an anxiety about reporting.  
 
5.6   Carol Akroyd (keep the NHS public) spoke to the Board, stating that migrants 
were being negatively impacted by changes in NHS charging policy, making access to 
NHS care more difficult. Senior doctors were looking at ways to ensure that there was 
access to the services. Catherine Pelley told the Board that bills sent out were 
accompanied by debt management advice. There were not many people attending 
and much of the service was free. Work would be undertaken with the migrants centre 
on this matter. Jobs Williams indicated that work was ongoing on this matter.  
 
5.7   Councillor Bramble reported work with the Adults Safeguarding Board providing 
insight into the transition into adulthood. Anne Canning confirmed that children’s social 
workers consult with adult social worker on courses of action. There was a shared 
understanding of what was common to all through the points of transition from 
childhood to adulthood. She stated that when vulnerable young people move through 
the system, such as young people with SEND, often they did not receive the same 
level of support.  
 
5.8 The Mayor Philip Granville stressed the need for the provision of a consistent 
standard of safeguarding regardless of status or financial resources together with the 
importance of hearing the voice of service users. He referred to the fact that the SAR 
referrals had raised the challenge of meeting service user expectations and ensuring 
effective safeguarding responses. Anne Canning confirmed that safeguarding met the 
needs of the most vulnerable in the Borough. The experience of migrant groups and 
the very vulnerable would be monitored to ensure that they are being reached by the 
service. David Maher confirmed that the service was driven by a culture of humanity.    
 



Tuesday, 14th January, 2020  

5.9   The points made at by the Board would be fed back to Adi Copper.  
 
6 Developing a local response to the NHS Long Term Plan  
 
6.1   Mark Scott (Deputy Director of Transformation, PMO, ELCP) presented to the 
Board on how the NHS was to plan the delivery on its commitments. It outlined how 
the NHS would give everyone the best start in life, deliver world-class care for major 
health problems, such as cancer and heart disease, and help people to age well. Work 
had been ongoing locally to plan how the long term plan’s commitments would be 
delivered over the next five years. On 15 November the document had been submitted 
to NHS England as draft because of the pre-election purdah period. The draft was 
now on the website to allow people to the opportunity to have their say on its content.  
Mark Scott referred to themes such as system change and integration, increased 
involvement in mental health. He said that population growth in East London was key 
to the plan with a projected increase of 13%. In answer to a question he confirmed 
that there were no metrics for workforce at present. There would be work on tracking 
vacancy rates and the risks around EU staff. He confirmed to the Board in relation to 
governance arrangements that there would be an announcement on the appointment 
of independent chairs during the following week.  
 
6.2   David Maher stressed the need to focus on the wider determinants of health with 
a three system footprint. There would need to be an awareness of the potential of risk 
and monitor lost opportunities.  
 
6.3   Carol Akroyd spoke to the Board on this matter, stating that the changes to the 
NHS were major and that the public should be consulted and engaged with on this. 
She referred to the messages that should be conveyed to the public such as changes 
of location of services. Shirley spoke to the Board on this matter including that there 
were 100,000 vacancies in the NHS.   
 
6.4   Mayor Glanville agreed with concerns but stated that no firm decision had been 
made in relation to the long term plan and that there would be further consultation on 
this. Further, there was much internal debate on the matter. He referred to excellent 
KPIs in the service. There would however be a need to look at the impact on inequality 
in terms of health outcomes and that there was need to develop engagement on this 
matter. It was necessary to now ensure that there was an emphasis on engagement 
and co-production. Mayor Glanville referred to the good performance of the Homerton 
Hospital during the winter crisis as testament to the system. 
 
6.5   David Maher told the Board that 1000 residents had been consulted on the 
proposals and it was expected that the Council’s Scrutiny functions would be putting 
forward a view on the changes. He confirmed that the treatment of mental health was 
now on equal footing with the treatment of physical ailments and that there was a 
good track record of service delivery. Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble that much 
work had been carried out at neighbourhood level. Mark Scott stressed the importance 
of early service user involvements and that co-production had been signed up to.   
 
6.6   Laura Sharpe referred to local work that she was currently leading on in relation 
to workforce on health and social care. There was much data available but this was 
located in a variety of locations. This work could build into the broader theme.  
 
6.7   Sandra Husbands emphasised the need for the plan to consider health inequality 
with emphasis on poverty as a major determinant of health.  



Tuesday, 14th January, 2020  

 
7 Decommissioning of Pharmacy Minor Ailments Service and Medicines 

Optimisation Service - Question (Verbal)  
 
7.1   Raj Radia told the Board of the proposed decommissioning by NHS England in 
the London Area of two services which were currently being provided by community 
pharmacies to Hackney residents: pharmacy first – minor ailments service and 
medicines optimization service. He expressed concerns that these cuts would 
undermine the viability of local community pharmacies. Of those surveyed 85% said 
that if the service was taken away they would go to a GP practice.  Raj Radia told the 
Board that this matter had been considered by the Health in Hackney Scrutiny and the 
proposals opposed.   
  
7.2   Sandra Husbands confirmed that under the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
there was responsibility for the delivery of these services.  She confirmed that the 
purpose of the question was to ascertain the views of the Board in relation to 
decommissioning of these two services. She said that these services, provided by 
pharmacies helped to ease the pressure on the NHS and that decommissioning would 
impact most on the vulnerable in the Borough.  
 
7.3   The Board considered that it had insufficient information on this matter before it 
to have a meaningful discussion and make a decision and asked for clarity on the 
Board’s role in this regard. The Board agreed that a more detailed report should be 
completed on the proposed decommissioning of these services for its consideration.   
 

 8.       Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session  
 
8.1    The Board noted the report of the facilitator in the development session.  
 
8.2   Mayor Glanville outlined his vision for the Health and Wellbeing Board including 
the following: 
 
-   To have a significant role in the wider determinants of health 
-   To have responsibility for strategic direction and prioritising specific areas of work 
-   To have an overview of the JSNA.  
-   To have oversight and ownership of the Borough’s Community Strategy 
-   Consideration of the mental health strategy  
-   To consider cross cutting strategies 
-   To review the London health inequality strategy   
-   To regularly review KPI dashboards  
-   To consider widening the current membership of the Board  
-   For the Mayor to rotate the chair with the chair of the CCG  
 
8.3   Dr Navina Evans stated that there was potential for the Board to have an 
increased role and to redefine its powers. She referred to the experience of other local 
authorities with the devolving of accounts together with responsibility for managing 
budgets. Navina Evans considered that the Board should focus on people’s 
experiences and specific areas such as loneliness which had a big impact on lives. 
She considered that the Board should be involved in holding the health system to 
account.  
 



Tuesday, 14th January, 2020  

8.4     David Maher stressed that the Board should hold the health system to account 
with involvement in workforce and strategies for retraining. He referred to the positive 
aspects of the Health for Wales Act.  
 
8.5   Sandra Husbands referred to the importance of the Board taking a strategic 
approach with long term thinking, having responsibility for individual work areas such 
as giving every child the best start and life chances for all people in Hackney. She 
considered that there was potential for the Board to ‘power up’. Sandra Husbands 
would submit a plan for the year to the next meeting of the Board. 
  
   Action: Sandra Husbands  
 
8.6    Dr Alan Rickets confirmed that the development sessions could see the value of 
having a strong Health and Wellbeing Board.  The Board would need to prioritise the 
elements of its responsibilities, focusing on specific areas of work.  
 
9 Any other business that the Chair considers urgent  
 
9.1   There was no urgent business.  
 
10 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
10.1    The Board noted the dates of future meetings:  
 

 25 March 2020 

 08 July 2020 (Provisional)  

 10 September 2020 (Provisional)  

 11 November 2020 (Provisional 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 6:30 – 8:20 pm   
 
 


